Cash and cash equivalents	 	 817	 817	 817	 –	 –

Short-term investments 	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Trade and other receivables	 	 7,553	 7,553	 7,553	 –	 –

Net settled derivative assets	 	 228	 228	 –	 228	 –

TOTAL		  8,598	 8,598	 8,370	 228	 –

CONSOLIDATED 2009

Cash and cash equivalents	 	 1,870	 1,870	 1,870	 –	 –

Short-term investments 	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Trade and other receivables	 	 7,584	 7,584	 7,584	 –	 –

Net settled derivative assets	 	 228	 228	 –	 228	 –

TOTAL	 	 9,682	 9,682	 9,454	 228	 –

2010 annual report 99

NOTE 33: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISKS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained surplus) impact for
reasonably possible market movements in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, based on
the University’s financial instrument exposures at balance date.

	 University	 Consolidated

	 +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps

	 	 	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other
	 	 	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity
	 	 	 $000s	  $000s	   $000s	 $000s	  $000s	 $000s	 $000s	 $000s

2010

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 	 37	 –	 (37)	 –	 47	 –	 (47)	 –

Short-term investments	 	 1	 –	 (1)	 –	 1	 –	 (1)	 –

Interest rate swaps	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps	 	 –	 47	 –	 (47)	 –	 47	 –	 (47)

Borrowings	 	 (146)	 –	 146	 –	 (146)	 –	 146	 –

Total sensitivity to		  (108)	 47	 108	 (47)	 (98)	 47	 98	 (47)interest rate risk

	 University	 Consolidated

	 +10%	 –10%	 +10%	 –10%

	 	 	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other
	 	 	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity
	 	 	 $000s	  $000s	   $000s	 $000s	  $000s	 $000s	 $000s	 $000s

2010

CURRENCY RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 	 (169)	 –	 611	 –	 (169)	 –	 611	 –

Forward foreign exchange	 	 (39)	 –	 46	 –	 (39)	 –	 46	 –
contracts

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Forward foreign exchange	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
contracts

Total sensitivity to		  (208)	 –	 657	 –	 (208)	 –	 657	 –currency risk

EQUITY PRICE RISK

Other financial assets

Listed securities	 	 –	 1	 –	 (1)	 –	 1	 –	 (1)

Total sensitivity to		  –	 1	 –	 (1)	 –	 1	 –	 (1)equity price risk

100 2010 annual  repo rt

NOTE 33: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISKS (continued)

	 University	 Consolidated

	 +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps

	 	 	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other
	 	 	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity
	 	 	 $000s	  $000s	   $000s	 $000s	  $000s	 $000s	 $000s	 $000s

2009

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 	 8	 –	 (8)	 –	 19	 –	 (19)	 –

Short-term investments	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Interest rate swaps	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps	 	 –	 12	 –	 (12)	 –	 12	 –	 (12)

Borrowings	 	 (437)	 –	 437	 –	 (437)	 –	 437	 –

Total sensitivity to		  (429)	 12	 429	 (12)	 (418)	 12	 418	 (12)interest rate risk

	 University	 Consolidated

	 +10%	 –10%	 +10%	 –10%

	 	 	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other	 	 Other
	 	 	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity	 Profit	 equity
	 	 	 $000s	  $000s	   $000s	 $000s	  $000s	 $000s	 $000s	 $000s

2009

CURRENCY RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 	 (16)	 –	 66	 –	 (16)	 –	 66	 –

Forward foreign exchange	 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
contracts

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables	 	 24	 –	 (30)	 –	 24	 –	 (30)	 –

Forward foreign exchange	 	 (114)	 –	 142	 –	 (114)	 –	 142	 –
contracts

Total sensitivity to		  (106)	 –	 178	 –	 (106)	 –	 178	 –currency risk

EQUITY PRICE RISK

Other financial assets

Listed securities	 	 –	 1	 –	 (1)	 –	 1	 –	 (1)

Total sensitivity to		  –	 1	 –	 (1)	 –	 1	 –	 (1)equity price risk

2010 annual report 101

NOTE 37:  CONTINGENCIES

Contingent assets

The University and the Group have no contingent assets.

NOTE 34:  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The University’s capital is its equity, which comprises retained surpluses and reserves. Equity is represented
by net assets.  The University manages its revenue, expenses, assets, liabilities, and general financial
dealings prudently.  The University’s equity is largely managed as a by-product of managing income,
expenses, assets and liabilities.

The objective of managing the University’s equity is to ensure the University effectively achieves the goals